
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,August20, 2004,filed with theClerk
of theIllinois PollutionControlBoardanAPPEARANCEOF F.RONALDS WALKER,
acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou throughUnitedStatesMail returnreceipt
requested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER& BRA

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712

CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 23 2004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-183

vs. ) (LUST Appeal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

H



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFF~C~

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 23 2004

JOHNSON OIL COMPANY, LLC ) STAJE OF ILL~NOS) Pollution Contro’ ~oarc

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-183

vs. ) (LUST Appeal)
)

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ATTORNEYAPEARANCE

F. RonaldsWalker anattorneywith the law firm PlewsShadleyRacher& Braunhereby

entershis appearanceonbehalfofPetitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSH DLEY RACHER& BRAJJN

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAuN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyatlaw, herebycertifythatonAugust~2004, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesoftheAttorneyAppearance,byplacingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail box with

sufficientpostageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

JohnKim DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
AssistantCounsel Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Division oflegal Counsel 100 WestRandolphStreet
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast Suite11-500
P.O.Box 19276 Chicago,Illinois 60601
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

)
)
)
) PCBNo.04-183
) (LUST Appeal)
)
)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS CLERK’S OFFICE

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

AUG 232004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,August20, 2004,filed with theClerk
oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoardan MOTION FORADMISSION OF JOHND.
MORIARTY COUNSELPROHAC VICE, acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou
throughUnitedStatesMail returnreceiptrequested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER&.

F.RónafdsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN
1346 N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 23 2004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo.04-183

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FOR ADMISSION
OF JOHN D. MORIARTY AS COUNSEL PROHAG VICE

Counselfor PetitionerJohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), R. RonaldsWalker,

anattorneylicensedto practicein theStateof Illinois, movesthe Court for anOrderof

AdmissionPro HacVice of JohnD. Moriarty, whois a duly licensedattorneyin the Stateof

Indiana,to serveascounselfor JohnsonOil. An affidavit of JohnD. Moriarty is attachedto this

Motion asExhibit A andis incorporatedby reference.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317) 637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton August ~, 2004, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesoftheMotion ForAdmissionofCounselPro Hac Vice,byplacingtrueand

correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealed

envelopesin aU.S. mail box with sufficientpostageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing named

persons:

JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division oflegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo.04-183

Vs. ) (LUST Appeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION
OF JOHN D. MORIARTY AS COUNSEL PROHAC VICE

JohnD. Moriarty, beingfirst duly sworn,uponoath,statesasfollows:

1. I ama duly licensedattorneyandcounseloratlaw admittedto practice,and

currentlyin goodstanding,in theStateof Indiana. My Indianaattorneyidentificationnumberis

19202-49.

2. I planto appearascounselor associatecounselin oneothercasependingin the

StateofIllinois: JohnsonOil Company,LLC vs. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,

PCB04-190. I havenot appearedin anyothercasesin theCourtsoradministrativeagenciesin

theStateofIllinois.

3. I amfamiliar with theprovisionsoftheIllinois Codeof Civil Procedureandthe

Illinois SupremeCourtRules,andI understandandagreethatI will beboundby themall in all

proceedingsbeforethis court in this cause.

4. In particular,I amfamiliar with Illinois SupremeCourtRule137 relatingto the

signingofpleadings,motionsandotherpapersanddutiesimposeduponlitigantsand counsel,

andI understandandagreethat I will follow andbe boundby theprovisionsofsaidSupreme

Exhibit A



Court Rule 137, andherebysubmitmyselfto thejurisdictionofthecourt for anyand all

proceedings.

JohnD. Moriarty
PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAUN

1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,iN 46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0713

STATE OF INDIANA )
)SS:

COUNTYOF MARION )

-~ i-k
Subscribedandswornbeforemethis~‘~Odayof , 2004.

J~
aryPublic -

~ I c ~
PrintedName

CommissionExpiresf~/2.2/~i
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R~CE1VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 23 20O~

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, )
) . PCBNo. 04-183

vs. ) (LUST Appeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

STATE OFILLIMOIS
Pollution ControlBoard

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,August20, 2004, filed with theClerk
oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardanAMENDED PETITIONFORREVIEW OF
FINAL AGENCYLEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK DECISIONa copy
ofwhich is herewithserveduponyouthroughUnitedStatesMail returnreceipt
requested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



- REC~VEb1CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 232004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, POlluon~~3~d

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-183

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), pursuantto Sections40(a)(1)

and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)and

57.7(c)(4)(D))and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthefinal decisionoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency(“Agency”) in the aboye-referencedcase. In supportthereof,JohnsonOil respectfully

statesasfollows:

I. Factsand Procedural History

1. JohnsonOil formerlyownedandoperatedagasolineservicestationon property

locatedat 901 NorthVermilion Street,Danville, Vermilion County,Illinois (the“Site”). On

October28, 1999,JohnsonOil reportedareleaseofpetroleumatthe SiteandtheSitewas

assignedIncidentNo. 992440. JohnsonOil retainedAmericanEnvironmentalCorporation

(“AmericanEnvironmental”)to completeSite Investigationand CorrectiveAction, including

preparationofSite InvestigationandCorrectiveAction Plans.

2. OnDecember4, 2003,AmericanEnvironmentalsubmittedon behalfof Johnson

Oil aHigh PriorityCorrectiveActionPlan(“HPCAP”) andBudgetforinvestigationto definethe



extentoffreeproductandcontaminatedgroundwater,andfor apilot studyto evaluatethe

Methodof Soil VaporExtractionto remediatecontamination.

3. On March 12, 2004,theAgencyissuedaFinal Decisionto JohnsonOil inwhich

theHPCA.LP wasapprovedwith modificationsto theBudget,acopyofwhich is attachedhereto

asExhibit A.

4. OnApril 13, 2004,JohnsonOil madeawrittenrequestto theAgencyfor an

extensionof timebywhich to file apetitionfor review. TheAgencyjoined in JohnsonOil’s

requestthattheBoardextendtheperiodfor filing aPetitionfor Reviewto ninety days,acopyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

5. OnMay6, 2004theBoardenteredan OrdergrantingJohnsonOil an additional

ninetydays,up to andincludingJuly 15, 2004to file thePetitionfor Review. A copyofthe

Orderis attachedasExhibit C.

6. JohnsonOil filed its Petitionfor Reviewon orbeforetheJuly 15, 2004. OnJuly

28, 2004,theBoardenteredan orderrequiringJohnsonOil to file anAmendedPetitionfor

Reviewaccompaniedby theappearanceofan attorneyonorbeforeAugust23,2004. A copyof

theBoard’sOrderis attachedas Exhibit D.

II. The HPCAP and Budget

— Thegroundsfor thePetitionfor Reviewareasfollows:

JohnsonOil’s consultant,SimonP. Broomhead,P.G.ofAmericanEnvironmental,

preparedtheDecember4, 2003HPCAPandBudgetin accordancewith theEnvironmental

ProtectionAct (“Act”) andregulations,in additionto generallyacceptedengineeringpractices.

Mr. Broomheadis aLicensedProfessionalGeologistwith ten(10)yearsexperiencein the

environmentalconsultingindustry. TheHPCAPdetailedtheproceduresnecessaryto definethe

2



extentofresidualcontaminationand evaluatetheproposedmethodof correctiveaction. In

accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404(f),theBudgetincludedan estimateof all costs

associatedwith the implementationandcompletionofthe CorrectiveActionPlan. TheBudget

alsoincludedpersonnelcostsfor activitieswhich hadbeencompletedandfor which copiesof

invoiceswereprovidedto documentsuchcosts. Thesecostswerereasonableandwere

necessaryto achievetheapplicableremediationobjectives.Thepersonnelactivities includedin

theBudgetconsistedof:

• Freeproductrecovery,monitoring,andreportpreparationcompletedthroughout

theSiteClassificationandCorrectiveAction Investigations,

• Obtainingpermitsandaccessagreementsfor neighboringpropertiesandright-of-

ways,

• Aquifer testingandrisk-basedcontaminantmodelingto calculateremediation

objectives,

• PreparationofCorrectiveAction PlanandBudget,

• Complicateddrilling at greater-than-typicaldepthsin ahighlypermeable,heaving

sand,

• Preparationofreimbursementclaims,

• Completionofadditionalinvestigation,including soil andgroundwatersampling,

andfreeproductmonitoring,and

• Completionofapilot studyto evaluatethemethodofSoil VaporExtractionfor

theremediationofresidualcontamination.

3



III. BudgetExpensesThat Were Improperly Disallowed

TheAgencyapprovedtheHPCAPby letterdatedMarch 12,2004to JohnsonOil.

However,thepersonnelcostsin the associatedBudgetweremodifieddownto anunreasonable

level with no justificationfor thereductions.TheAgencyimproperlyreducedtheBudgetfor

personnelcostsfrom $49,780.25to $14,000.00with no technicaljustification. Theamount

approved($14,000)waslessthannecessaryto completetherequiredCorrectiveAction.

Furthermore,portionsof thepersonnelcostsin theamountof $29,224.25werealready

completedandappropriatedocumentationwasprovidedto theAgency. Mr. Broomheadand

otherqualifiedenvironmentalconsultantswill testify thatthe approvedBudgetfor theHPCAPis

vastlybelow industrynorms,is not reasonable,andviolates35111. Adm. Code732.505 and

732.605.

Furthermore,theHPCAPcannotbeimplementedwith theunreasonablysmall Budget

approvedby theAgency. TheBudgetapprovedby theAgencyis unreasonable,is arbitraryand

capricious,anddoesnot accountfor theseveralinvestigationandcorrectiveactionactivities

whichwereproposedin the approvedHPCAP.

In addition,uponinformationandbelief, JohnsonOil allegesthattheAgencyimproperly

utilized certainratesheetsto reducetheBudget. Theseratesheetswerenotpromulgated

pursuantto theIllinois AdministrativeProcedureAct (APA) andIllinois AyersOil Companyvs.

IEPA, PCB03-214. Thus, theBudgetapprovedby theAgencyis invalid andis arbitraryand

capricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC, for thereasonsstatedaboveand

othersthatmaybediscernedthroughthecourseofdiscovery,requeststhattheBoardreversethe

Final DecisionoftheAgencyandrestorethepersonnelamountassubmittedin JohnsonOil’s

4



Budgetassociatedwith theDecember4, 2003HPCAPandawardconsultantandattorney’sfees

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(g).

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN

F. Iton’~ldsWalker,Atty No.2922223
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712

5



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyatlaw, herebycertify thaton August ~~004, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesof theAmendedPetitionFor ReviewOfFinal AgencyLeakingUnderground

StorageTankDecision,by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealedandaddressed

envelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail boxwith sufficientpostage

affixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

JohnKim DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
AssistantCounsel Illinois PollutionControlBoard
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Division oflegal Counsel 100 WestRandolphStreet
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast Suite11-500
P.O.Box 19276 Chicago,Illinois 60601
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Noi~ii-~Giw~AV~NU~EAST?• P.O. Box 19276, SPRJ~FIEw,IWNOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. ThoMPsoNCENTER, 100WEST RANDOU’I-I, Sunt 11-300,CHlc~co,IL 60601,312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIflED MAlL

?t102 31513 13flt10 1255 4913

MAR

JohnsonOil Company,LLC
Attn; RickJohnson
P.O.Box 27
Columbus,iN 47202

Re: LPC#1830205196--VermilionCounty

Danville/JolinsonOil Company
901 N. Vermilion St.
LUST IncidentNo.992440 -

LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Johnson:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheAmendedHigh
PriorityCorrectiveAction Plaii (plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident This plan,
datedDecember4, 2003,wasreceivedbythe Illinois EPAonDecember5, 2003. Ci.tations in
this letterarefromtheEnvironmentalProtection Act (Act) and35 Illinois Administrative Code
(35111.AcIm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35111.Adm.Code732.405(c),theplanis approvecL
The activitiesproposedin theplan areappropriateto demonstrateci~mp1iancewith Title XVI of

theAct and35 )].1. Adm. Code 732. Pleasenotethat au activitiesassociatedwith theremediation
ofthisreleaseproposedin theplanimistbe executedin accordancewith all applicable regulatory
andstatutoryrequirements,includingcompliancewith theproper permits.

In addition,thebu~Igetfor theHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction Planis modifiedpursuantto
— Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and. 35111.Aiim. Code 732.405(c).Basedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, the amountslisted in Section1 ofAttachmentA are

approved.Pleasenote thatthecostsmustbeincurredin accordancewith theapproved plan. Be
awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limitedby Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)
of theAct, aswell as35111,Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Exhibit -

A

RccKFoeo —4302 North Main Street, Rocklord, 1L 61103 -. (815) 987-7760 • DES Pu~mits-. 9511 W. Harrison St.. DesPlaines, IL 60016—1547) 294-4000
• Ew;~— 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIi~—5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OP LAND. Ptoer,’~— 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— ~309)693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South Pirst Street, Champaign, JL 61820—(217)278-5600
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 7B6-6892 • COWNSVJLLE — 2009 MalI Street, CoIiInsvIIIe, IL 62234—(618) 346-5120

MARION—2309W. Math St., SuIte 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618)993-7200

C
I’

FRIx1so ox RECYCLED PAPER



Page2

All futurecorrespondencemustbe submitted to:

Illinois EnvironmentaiProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276.
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicate andincludetheRe: block shownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.

Anundergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto the illinois
PollutionControlBoard. AppealTightsareattached.

If you have anyquestionsor needfurther assistance,pleasecontactScottMcGill at (217)/524-
5137.

Sincerely,

c~4Ve~J;~~

Clifford L. Wheeler
UnitManager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

Attachments:AttachmentA
AppealRights

cc: AmericanEnVironmentalCorporation
Division File •



- AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 1830205196-- Vermilion County
• Danville/JohnsonOil Company ~ • ~ ::;--~ • • -

901N. Vemiilion St.
• LUST IncidentNo. 992440

LUSTTechnicalFile
Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode (35Iii. Aiim. Code).

SECTION1

Thebudgetwaspreviously approvedfor:

$24,008.40 InvestigationCosts
$3,030.00 AnalysisCosts

$46,296.50 PersonnelCosts
$2,465.00 • Equipment Costs

$6,190.10 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$3,076.00 HandlingCharges

As a result ofthe Illinois EPA’s modification(s) in Section2 ofthisAttachmentA, the following -

amounts are approved: •• ‘ •. •.: •

$9,191.02 Investigation Costs
$2,056.00 AnalysisCosts

$14,000.00 PersonnelCosts
• $1,815.00 Equipment Costs

$5,799.80 Field PurchasesandOther Costs
$13,411.02 HandlingCharges

Therefore, the total cumulative budget is approved for:

$33,199.42 Ii~vestigationCosts
• — $5,086.00 AnalysisCosts

$60,296.50 PersonnelCosts
$4,280.00 EquipmentCosts

$11,989.90 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$16,487.02 HandlingCharges

a.,.



SECTION 2 -

$43.00 for excessiveanalysiscosts. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthose
necessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35 fli. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

Costsassociatedwith TCLP lead werereducedto $16/sample. The analysiscosts were
reducedfrom $2,100.00to $2,056.00.

2. $35,780.25for excessivepersonnel costs. Thesecostsarefor activities in excessofthose
necessarytomeettheminimum requirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

TheAgencyhasreviewedtheactivities to be completedaspartoftheplanandapproved
a reasonableamountofpersonnel dollars for this effort.

We do not specifynumberofhoursor typeofpersonnelexpectedto completethe
proposedactivities, only a reasonabletotal amount. How a consultantchoosesto usethis
amount(type ofpersonnelusedand numberâfhours)is up to them aslong asthe
approvedtotal amountis not exceededandthepersonnel rates arereasonable.



• AppealRights

An undergroundstorage.tapkownerorop~ato~iayappealThis final decisionto the illinois
PollutionControlBoardpulsuantto Sections40 and57 7(c)(4)(D) oftheActby filing apetition
for a heanngwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal deciSion However, the35-day
period maybe extendedfor a periodofdinenot to e*ceed9O‘daysby~itten noticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheillinois EPA-withintheinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneror

• operator wishesto receivea 90-dayextension, a writteii requestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyof thisdecision,must be sentto the
Illinois EPA as soonasposs~b1e.

• For information regarding the filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk -

Illinois Pollution Control Board
Stale ofIllinois Center

100 WestRandolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620 -•

• Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

• Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency -

Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544’

E
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BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR])
• OF TIlE STATE OFILLINOIS

JOBNSONOIL COMPANY,

V.

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

• Respondent.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
•Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
hinesR. Thompson Center
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

)
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE

PCBNo.04—’
(LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)

Simon?.Broomhead,P.G.
AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
3700West GrandAvenue
SuiteA
Springfield,IL 62707

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with ‘the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoard a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OPAPPEAL PBRI9D, copiesofwhich
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMPNTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276

— Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
- • 217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)

Dated: April 13, 2004

1’

ExJiibit
B

A.



IIEFORE TI~IEPOLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSON~OIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal- NinetyDay Extension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REOUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
~APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,the Illinois BnvfromnentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounsel’andSpecialAssistantAttorney

Gcneral,.and,pursuantto Section40(a)(1)of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 III. Adni. Code 105.208,hereby requests that th~Illinois Pbllution

ControlBoard(“]3oard”) grantan.extensionofthe thirty-five (35)dayperiod for petitioning for a

hearing to July 15, 2004, or any other date not more than a total of one hundred twenty-five

(125)daysfrom the dateoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. In support thereoi the Illinois EPA

respectfullystatesas follows:

1. On March 12, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(ExhibitA)

2. On April 13,2004,thePetitioner madea written requestto theIllinois EPAfor an

extensionoftimebywhichto file a petitionfor review,askingthe illinois EPA join in requesting

that theBoardextendthe-thirty-five dayperiod for, filing a petition to ninety days. ThePetitioner

didnot representwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived. (Exhibit B)

3. The additionaltime.requestedby thepartiesmayeliminate theneed for a hearing

in thismatter or, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeof any

hearingthat maybe necessaryto resolvethismatter.

I -



WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstated above, the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestofadministrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodforpetitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

JOb

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Coi.msel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143~fDD)
Dated: April 13,2004

This filing submitted on recycledpaper.
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V.

Respondea~L

LLR~OISPOLLtmONQQNTh.OLBOARD
May6,W04~

)
)
).
)
)‘H. ?C004-183
) (OSTAppe4)

(9O-D~yExtetxsiou)
)
)
)

OnApril 15,20% the parties timely filedajoint.notice to extend the 35-day period
withinwidth Jo1~son011 Company mayappeal aMardi .12,2004detenuinatlon of the Illinois
Eavironrn~italProtection Agency (Ageixèy), See 41 ~LCS 5/40(a)(l) (2002); 35 IlL Adin. Code
105A02, 105,406. The Agency approved petitlon&stended hi~b.pIiO±Y cotectiyeaction
plan, ‘withmDC1IflCM~QnS,flit Thhnson Oil. Company’s leaking underground pelrolaintstorage
tankfacility loqated at 901 N. Vexmilion St~DanvWe~Vcmilion County. The Boaplextends
the apjeal peziod until July iS, 2004, as theparties request See 415 ILCS 5140(aXl) (2002); 35
lit Adn Code 105.406. IfJohnson Oil Company fajis to file an appeal on or before that date,
the Board will dismissthis vase and close thedocket• ‘..,

IOIJNSONOIL COMPANY,

Petifion~c

•XEUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

• RECEiVE9,. T
MAY10

JOH1~ONVENtU~E~4~.

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by32.Novak):

IT IS SO ORDER P.

I, Doxvtbya Gunn1 Clerk ofthe Illinois Poflulion Control Board, cert1~ythat theBoard

adoptedthe above ordew on May6, 2004, bSravoteof5-0.

A.~__1 1.

Dorothy M. (3uzm, CleRk.

Illinois PoilutionQoatrol Board

• Exhibit
C
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)LLINOfS ENv:RoNM~NTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY
-~ ..-~.. - ----P

1021 No~r~GRAND /SV~iUEEAST, P.O. Box 19~76,SPR:NaFIELD, 1UJNOIS 62794-927(~,217-782~3397
J~M~sR.THo~1pSQNCEN1~100WEST RAN~áLFHISurrrI 1.300,CHIcAcO, IL 60601,312-814-~O26

R6r R. BLACO)EVJCM, Gov~RwoR RaNE~CIPR~ANO,DIRECTOR

217/782.6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

?~U?~1~D DIJErn 1~~49~

~4AR~22Oft4
ThimsonOil Conipa~iy,LLC
Atm: RickJohnson

Box27
Cohunbus,Th~47202

‘R.e: U’C#lg302O519~—VcnxmilionCounty
Dville~TobrisonOil Company
901 N. Venni1i~nSt.
LUST IncidevtNo. 992440
LUST TechnicalFile

~)erMr. Johnson~

TheIllinois Envji~nmenta3Protcctio~nA~cn~y(Illinois EPA) lisareviewedtheAmendedHigh
Priority CorrectiveActionPlan(plsn)~nbmittedfar theabove-referencedincident. Thisplan,
datedDc inber 4,2003,waareceivedbytheillinois EPA onDecember5, 2003. Chatiori~in
thisJetterarefrom the)3xivironmwital ProtectionAct (Act) and3$ Illinois AdministrativeCode
(~SDl. Mm. Code).

Pursuantto, Section57.7(c)(4)ôftb~Act arid35 ILl. Mm. Cotle732.405(c).theplanis approved.
The activitiesproposedin thep~anare appropriateto denicn~stratecompliancewith Tit]e XVI of
theAct and35111. Adm. Code732. Pleasenotethatall activitiesassociatedwith theremediatiox~
ofthis releasepr~~posedin theplanmristbeexecutedin accordancewith all applicablere~n1ato~y
sr~dstatutoryrequirements,~noludin~compliancewith theproperpemiits..

In additiori, thebudgetfor theHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlanismodified pursuantto
Section57.7(e)(4)oftheAct and 35111.Mm.Code732.405(c~).Easedon themod CatiQxls
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA1 themncuntslistedin Section1 ofAftaolmiexjt A are
approved.~leaaenotethatthecostsmust be neunred in accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethattheamount ofreimbttrsenrentmaybelimitedbySections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)
oftheAct, aswell as35 III. Admn. Code732.604~732.606(s),~uad732.611.

.R~E0—4302 NonhMain S~!,RQ~kfD~,IL 61103 —616) ~ IKlniwn SL OCS ~ ~LG0015— (84~294~0O0
— 59JSOUth Stall, E1~In,IL 60123 —(647) 6OS~ ty st. PendaIL &~&14— t~3o9)693-S4.~3

Rua~wO~LAND - PEOrUA .- 75~oN. Unk~r~l~ySt., P~ork~.IL ~1614— (~ ____________________ S South )9r~t5t~eet,Oiampa1~n,IL 61 ~20—

~ 45006.SIxth ~ti~t R,~t.,S~i4hgE1etd,6. 62?4)6—.C~t~ Mall Street. CollIn5viHe, II. 62~34 (616) 34~i-51~
M.,Juei~-2309W.Ma1s~________ ~ij

~XI1IBJT ~

H
___ H

CN
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All Thtu~reccuespondenccmustbe submittedto:

Illinois ThMronnientatProtectibnAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LeakingUndèrgro’undStorageTankSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBex 19276
Sptgfiel4~,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmit21)correspond~icein duplicateandincludetheRe:blocilc si-town at thebeginning
ofthis letter.

An nndergromidstoragetank systemowneroroperatormayappeal this decIsion ‘to theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If youhgva any questionsor needfrrtljer assistance,pleasecontactScottMcGill at(217)1524.
$137.

Sincerely,

Clifford L. Wheeler -

Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection.
Division ofRemediationManagement
BurbauofLand

Attachments: AttaclunentA
Appeal Rights

cc: At~ericanExwiu,wnentalCorporaliQn
- Dlvisjoxijjie

C
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• AttachmentA

Re: L?C # It 830205196— Vermilion Co~inty
Wlloheson Oi] Cempany

901 N. Vemtiuion St
• LUST ThcklevtNo. 992440

LtST~coimica11flc

Citatk,n,s~ this ta~hn~ent~xefrom theThivironmenta1PrntectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
Ach~ini~tratjveCode(35Til. Mm. Code).

S~CTION.1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor

$24,0Ô8.40 J.nvestigationCosts
$3,030.00 . AnalyssCosts

$46,296.50 ~imel Costs
S2,4~.00 EquipmentCosts
$6,190.10 FieldP~irehss~sandOtherCosts
$3.076.00 Xisndling Ckrges

As aresultofthe Illinois EPA’s modi~catioxi(s)it~Section2 ofthis Attacbr.mex~tA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved;

$9,]91.02 InvestigationCoats
$2,056.00 AnalysisCosts

$14,000.00 PersormelCosts
$1,815.00 Equipment Costs
$5,799.80 FicldPurchasesandOther Costs

$13~411.02 Handling Charges

Therefore,thetotal eumniativebudget is approvedf~

$33,199.42 InvestigationCosts
$5,086.00 AnalythsCosts

$601296.5b PersonnelCosts
$4,280.00 ~quipmentCosts

S11,989.90 Field PurchasesandOtherCp~ts
$16,487.02 ~andiingCharges
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1, $43.00for e~wessiveax,alysiecosts. Thesecostsare for ni~tivitiesin excessof those
necessaryto rrièet theminimum requirementsofTftlc XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a) of.
theAct and 35 IlL ,A~dm.Code 732.606(o))~

Costsassociatedwith TCLP leadwerereducedto $16/sample.The anaiysiscasts were
redt~cedfroni $2,100.00to $2,056.00.

2. $35,780.25for excessivepersonnelcosts. Thesecosts~refor activities in excessofthose
ceesaryto meetthex~iinimnmrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a) of.

theAct and35 Iii. Adni. Code 732.606(o)).

TheAgencyhasreviewedtbeacdviliesto be completedaspartt~ftheplanandapproved
a reasonableamountofpersonneldollarsi~rthis effort.

Wedo notepeci:f~ynumberoThoursor typeofperscrnnelexpectedto completethe
propose4aotivities~only a rcasoiiabletotalamount How aconsultantchoosesto usethis
amount (typeofpersonnelusedandnumberofhours)is up to them as ‘ongasthe
approvedtotal amountis notexceededandthepersonnelratesarercascrnable.
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Appea1Ri~hts

An undsr~ouMstoragetankowneroroperatorn~ayappealthisñnaldeciskrnto theflxis

Pollution Control~oardpursuantto Sections40 ~rjd57.7(c)(4)(fl)oftheActby slingapetiticni.
lox aheaiingwithin35 days afwrthedateofiasuanoeolthe final decision.1Thweve~the35-day

• periodmaybe extended~foraperiodofthneootto exceed90 daysbywritten 3Joticefrom the
owneror operator andtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappeal period. If the owneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesastatementofthe

• datethefrjal decisionwasrecthved, alongwith acopyofthis deoision~mostbe scotto the
Illinois EPA assoona~possible.

For infomistionregardingtheflungofno ~peal~pleasecontact:

Y)orothyGoon,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Cemter
100WestRaodoiph~Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Foripfonnaiionregardingthe~iing ofan extension,j~~leasscontact:

fllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCou,nscl
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,~ 62794-9276
217/782-5544

TOThL P.W?
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knerican
Environmental J~ S~)flJ1rif laid Rguh,nRIOfl~ee

April 13,2004

Illinois EnvironmentalProtcetionAgency VIA I~AC&MILE
Attn: John ICirn 782-9807
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box I~276
Springfield,IL 4~2794-~9276

Re: RequestforJ~xtejzsJonfor Pe1~t~nilngtheI~CB
• LFC #18302051.96— VermilionCennty

Johnson0±1#147-DanvIlic/JobosonO~1Con~any,LLC of Indiana
• 901NorthVermilion Street

LUST EucideutNo, 992440
AmericanEuvironnientalProjectNumber 207012 -

DearMr,~itn

JohnsonOil Company,LW of Indiana (‘Johnson 0il~’),requestathat the Illinois Environmental
Proteoi~onAgenoyrA~n~r)join themin requestinga90-daiw~tanthonto the35-daydeadline
for filing apetitionfora.hearingbeforetl~eIllinois PollutionControlBoard (1PCB). Tliis request
isbeingmadetopreserveJohnsonOirsrightto appealtheAgencydecisioncontainedinaMarch
12, 2004 letterregardingaDecember4, 2003 CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetfor the above
referencedLUST incident.A copyoftheAgencyletteris attached. -

The additional time isneededfor AmericanEnvirqnmentalto aubtxiit infortxiation andarequest
for theAgencyto reconsideraomeof their budgetdeductions. If necessary,we will also meet
~viththe Ag~n eff to resolvethe swithoutthcneed ta formal petition
request

Pleasetake the necessaryaction to file this extensionrequestbeforethe 35~-dayappealtime
expireson April 16, 2004. If you needadditionalinformation,pleaseadvise.

- • ~incere1y,

AMJ3RJCANENVIKQNMBNTAL CORPORAflON

SimonP.Broomheat~,P.G.

PrqjectManager

pe: EickJo1tnaw~.JohnsoziOil Company,LLC ofIndiana

• Eiiclo~ure

CorporateDflioe RegionalOffice Rsgio~eIOffice
0e~tawn P~c~

idlaneeclis IndIans 46269.1547
317-B7i-4~no
317-571-4094 Fax

3700W. ~ar~dP.v~.8ta. A
Spr~no~aid.II. 82707

2t7.626-9517
217-6~s-$~1flFax

410 Prcductlon Cct~
L~~c~vifl~,KY 40269

5O~.491.014.1
e02481.~271Fax



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, hereby certifythaton.April 13, 2004,1servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY E)~TENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true and correctco~icsin properly sealed andaddressedenvelopesand. by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with su~cient

First Clas~Mail postageaffixedthereto, upon the following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk: • SimonP.Broomhead,P.G.
Illinois PollutionConirolBoard AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
JamesB.. ThompsonCenter 3700 WestGrandAvenue
100 WestRandolphStreet SuiteA
Suite11-500 Springfield,IL 62707
Chicago,IL. 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 ~IDD)
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ILLIISIOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

irtily 22, 2004 JUL 28 2004

JORNSONOIL COMPANY, JOH~ISONVENTURES,I~Q.

V. ) PQB 04-isa
) .(USTAppea-t)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION .~WENCY,. )

)
Respondent. )•

ORDEROF TIlEBOARD (byJ.P.Novak):

On May 6, 2004,theBoard,attheparties’request,extendeduntil ~tu1~’15,2004thetime

• period~with~riWhich Jo1~sonOil Companymayâ~pealaMarch 12, 2004detexruinationofthe
• Illinois Envlro~montalProtectionAgency(Agency).. 1S~e41~ILCS 5/40(~)(1)(2002);35 in.

• ~dn~..Code105.406. On July 15, 2004,JohnsonOil Companyflied a. petitionaskingtireBoard
to revibw theAgen~)y’sdetemin~tiori..The Agencyapprqvedpdtitjoner’samendedhighpriority
co~xectivaactionplanandbudget,with modifications,for TohnsonOil Company’a leaking
undergroundpetro1~umstoraget~nkfacility locatedat901 N. Venniliori St.,DanvUl;Vermilion
Coiji’.: j•.,i•_ ~. •. ~ •~ • • • •: •••~ ,;.., • ii~•

• .~. •• •~:.“ . • ~. .
Jo1~r~onOil Companyappea1~sQ~.thegroundsthatthebudget ~.pfroved~yth~Agencyis

arbilrary,capricioi~and not.basedon correctiveactionaetiespp~oWd.bx~oi~ity~
correctiveactionplan, andthat that budget is inadequatet~implementthehi~h~priozity
coXrectiveactionplan.

The ~qard acceptsthismatterastimely ~iled~pursuantto 35 Jil. Mm. Code 105.404.Howev*, theBoardfinds that thepetitionwasfiled cii behalfof3oh~isoi~Oil CoxnpanybyE.Ick

SoJ~nson,Manager.The Board’sproceduralraleaincorpoxatethe requirementnuderSection1 of
theIllinois At rneyAct.(705ILCS 205/1 (2002))andSection1 of theCorporationPracticeof
Law !rohibition Act (~7O5ILCS 220/1. (2002)),thatanyoneotherthanan individual“mustappear= though~nattorney-at-lawlicensedandregisteredto practicelaw.” 35 111 Adm. Code
1Ol.400(a)(2). . The appealfiled byRickJohnsononbehalfofJolmsaiiOil Companydoesnot

• Identifyhimasan attoruey~but as theManagerofJobn~onOil Company.Rick Johnsoncannot
representJobiisonOil Coin~anyin thisproceeding~3~e35 III. Mm~Code101,400(a)(2).

~ .0” cr.be~breAug~isi23,2004,JqbnsonOil Compntty must file an ainan4edpetition~br
reviewa~ccompait~edby theappea~urccofanattomey ~fanamendedpeØtionáccoxnpániedby
an attoxney’sappearanceisnottintelyflied, thispetitio~will b~~1i i~ed.Th~fihitig ofan
4lnEn.d.edpetitionwill restarttheBoard’s deciaiondeadline, 5~ee35 Iii. Adzn, Code105.114(b).

. •• ~,•• •,•, . .
.4 I — ‘4
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IT 1f3 SOORD~R1~D.

• I, t)oroth~M. Gmin, C1erJ.~of theillinois Pollution ControlBoard.,cert±fythat theJ3o~rcl
~ih~1)pV~ o~d~ron Thiy 22,2004,bya voteof5-04

• . A~,L~
• DorothyM1 ~umi,Olerk

flilnois PollutionControlBoard

— “••.‘I•....l—..,,.—.•b~... • —•— .. ._

•~~ ~ . :‘~~
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